

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., in his official  
capacity as state health officer of the Mississippi  
Department of Health., et al., Petitioners

v.

JACKSON'S WOMEN'S HEALTH  
ORGANIZATION, on behalf of itself and its patients,  
et al., Respondents.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**Amicus Brief of  
Human Coalition Action and  
Students for Life of America  
in Support of Petitioners**

---

Chelsey D. Youman  
HUMAN COALITION ACTION\*  
P.O. Box 5052  
Frisco, TX 75035-9920  
Tel: 214-295-7301  
cyouman@hucoaction.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\*Institutional affiliation for identification purposes  
only

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Supreme Court’s venerable duty to faithfully uphold the Constitution requires abrogating errant precedents, rather than reaffirming or extending them.....	5
II.   Roe v. Wade and Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey categorically fall under the weakest echelon of stare decisis.....	7
III.  Developments have eroded the Court’s assumptions and the decisions which rested on them—the considerable cost to following them far outweighs the benefit. ....	11
A.  Scientific and technological developments in the last 50 years reveal <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> ’s fundamental error, warranting full reconsideration. ....	11
B. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> initiated considerable undesirable consequences in all facets of society, unmasking the decisions as egregiously wrong.....	17
i.  Abortion’s human death toll causes unsustainable population decline. ....	18
ii.  Abortion continues to fulfill eugenicists’ goals by eliminating disproportional amounts of minority populations.....	19

iii.	Abortion is fraught with abuse by criminal actors. ....	20
iv.	The unregulated abortion industry benefits from exemptions not provided to others, leading to continual scandal, malpractice, and abuse. ....	21
v.	Abortion commodifies humans—pregnant mothers and their unborn children. ....	23
vi.	Continued fidelity to <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> is extraordinarily disruptive to a functioning and healthy society. ....	24
C.	Purported reliance interests on abortion are unnecessary. ....	25
IV.	Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital of D. C.</i> , 261 U.S. 525, overruled by <i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	30
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332.....	25
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana &amp; Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ...	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 17, 24, 29
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> , 190 (2016).....	21
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	30
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448, (2018) .....	12, 17, 25, 28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ....	11
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, S.Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	29
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	11, 18
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7, 8, 16, 30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	5, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..	7, 11, 18,

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	8, 16
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, (1995)..	12, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	30
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	8, 30
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. (1937).....	5

## Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 41 .....	6
----------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

Anderson, Ericka, <i>Greater Level of Desperation: As COVID-19 Rages, Pregnancy Centers See Surge in Demand</i> , USA Today, available at <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2020/08/09/covid-19-creates-desperation-women-turn-pregnancy-centers-column/3316935001/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2020/08/09/covid-19-creates-desperation-women-turn-pregnancy-centers-column/3316935001/</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	26
Bambrick, Gerard, <i>Developing Maternal Liability Standards for Prenatal Injury</i> , 61 ST. JOHNS LAW REVIEW 4 (1987) .....	15
Bachiochi, Erika, <i>The Cost of “Choice”: Women Evaluate the Impact of Abortion</i> , 63–102 (2004).....	21
Beck, Randy, <i>Prioritizing Abortion Access over Abortion Safety in Pennsylvania</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 33, 40–41 (2013) .....	21

Forsythe, Clarke D., <i>The Medical Assumption at the Foundation of Roe v. Wade and Its Implications for Women’s Health</i> .....	71
Center for Disease Control, <i>Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2018</i> , available at <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/ss/ss6907a1.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/ss/ss6907a1.htm</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	27, 30
The Center for Medical Progress, <i>Fetal Experimentation at the University of Pittsburgh and Planned Parenthood</i> , available at <a href="http://www.centerformedicalprogress.org/human-capital/fetal-experimentation-at-the-university-of-pittsburgh-and-planned-parenthood">www.centerformedicalprogress.org/human-capital/fetal-experimentation-at-the-university-of-pittsburgh-and-planned-parenthood</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	23
The Center for Medical Progress, <i>Fetal Trafficking Under Oath</i> , available at <a href="http://www.centerformedicalprogress.org/fetal-trafficking-under-oath">www.centerformedicalprogress.org/fetal-trafficking-under-oath</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	23
Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>Pro-Life Pregnancy Centers Served 2 Million People with Essential Medical, Education and Support Services in 2019</i> , available at <a href="https://lozierinstitute.org/pro-life-pregnancy-centers-served-2-million-people-with-essential-medical-education-and-support-services-in-2019/">https://lozierinstitute.org/pro-life-pregnancy-centers-served-2-million-people-with-essential-medical-education-and-support-services-in-2019/</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	26
Clark D. Forsythe & Bradley N. Kehr, <i>A Road Map Through the Supreme Court’s Back Alley</i> , 57 VILL. L. REV. 45, 65–70 (2012) .....	22
Clarke D. Forsythe & Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Tragic Failure of Roe v. Wade: Why Abortion Should Be Returned to the States</i> , 10 TEX. REV. L. & POL’Y at 100 (2005).....	20, 23
Condic, Ph.D., Maureen L., <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and the</i>	

<i>Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS J. L. & PUB. POL'Y. 44 (2013) .....	12
Congressional Policy Report, <i>The Effects of Abortion on the Black Community</i> , available at <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU10/20171101/106562/HHRG-115-JU10-Wstate-ParkerS-20171101-SD001.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU10/20171101/106562/HHRG-115-JU10-Wstate-ParkerS-20171101-SD001.pdf</a> .....	19
Congressional Findings, available at <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU10/20171101/106562/HHRG-115-JU10-Wstate-ParkerS-20171101-SD001.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU10/20171101/106562/HHRG-115-JU10-Wstate-ParkerS-20171101-SD001.pdf</a> (current as of July 27, 2021) .....	20
Douglas, William O., <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 COLUM. L. REV. 735, 736 (1949) .....	5
The Elliot Institute, <i>Forced Abortion in America</i> (2014) .....	20
Gary L. Reback, Note, Fetal Experimentation: Moral, Legal and Medical Implications, 26 STAN. L.REV. 1191 (1974) .....	23
Gonzalez, Jose L., <i>The Legitimization of Fetal Tissue Transplantation Research Under Roe v. Wade</i> , 34 CREIGHTON L. REV. 895 (2001) .....	23
Hartnett, Edward A., <i>A Matter of Judgment, Not a Matter of Opinion</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. REV. 123, 146–59 (1999) .....	6
Jacobs, S. A., <i>Biologists' Consensus on 'When Life Begins'</i> , U. OF C. DEP'T OF COMP. HUMAN DEVELOP. (2018) .....	13, 16
John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Reconciling Originalism and Precedent</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 803, 836–38 (2009) .....	17
Jose L. Gonzalez, <i>The Legitimization of Fetal Tissue Transplantation Research Under Roe v. Wade</i> , 34 CREIGHTON L. REV. 895 (2001).....	23

- Keith L. Moore and T.V.N. Persaud, *The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology*, 7th ed., Philadelphia: Saunders, 216 (2003)
- Kessler, Glenn, *Planned Parenthood’s False Stat: ‘Thousands’ of Women Died Every Year before Roe*, Washington Post, 29 May 2019, available at [www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/05/29/planned-parenthoods-false-stat-thousands-women-died-every-year-before-roe](http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/05/29/planned-parenthoods-false-stat-thousands-women-died-every-year-before-roe) .....22
- Laura J. Lederer and Christopher A. Wetzel, *The Health Consequences of Sex Trafficking and Their Implications for Identifying Victims in Healthcare Facilities*, 23 THE ANNALS OF HEALTH LAW 1 (2014) .....20
